## BEFORE THE MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 Tel. 022 22163964/65/69 Fax 22163976 Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in Website: www.merc.gov.in

## **NOTICE**

## In

## Case No. 70 of 2021 &23 of 2021, IA 36 & 38 of 2021

In the matter of:

Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited	 Petitioner(s)
(MSEDCL)	
Versus	
Baliraja Sakhar Karkhana Ltd. & Ors.	 Respondent(s)

- Subject:- Petition of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for seeking approval for purchase of over injected units above contracted (export) capacity from bagasse based co-generation projects.
  - Case No. 70 of 2021
- Subject:- Application of Shri Datta Sakhar Karkhana (A unit of Dalmia Bharat Sugar and Industries Ltd.) seeking Impleadment of the Applicant as a Party Respondent in Case No 70 of 2021
  - MA No. 23 of 2021 in Case No. 70 of 2021
- Subject:- Application of Cogeneration Association of India seeking Impleadment of the Applicant as a Party Respondent in Case No 70 of 2021
   IA No. 36 of 2021 in Case No. 70 of 2021
- Subject:- Application of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd filed by amended Petition in Case No. 70 of 2021 (Petition of Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd for seeking approval for purchase of over injected units above contracted (export) capacity from bagasse based co-generation projects.)
  - IA No. 38 of 2021 in Case No. 70 of 2021
- I am directed to communicate that e-Hearing in this matter is scheduled on, Tuesday,
   27 December, 2022 at 10.30 am. Kindly refer the Practice Directions dated 14

November, 2022 available on MERC website (<u>www.merc.gov.in</u>) for the Operational Procedure and Protocol to be followed for e-Hearing before the Commission.

- Petitioner(s) and Respondent(s) shall communicate the name(s), email ID(s), and contact number(s), of their Representative(s) (maximum 3 persons) who will be attending e-Hearing, well in advance at least two days before the e-Hearing. MERC IT Team will communicate the credentials for login into e-Hearing Application and will also provide assistance for using this Application.
- 3. In case of technical constraint of Video-Conferencing platform, credential for login will be given to one or two persons only. All others can attend the e-Hearing through live streaming link provided on website of the Commission.
- 4. Documents to be referred during the e-Hearing shall be uploaded on 'Petition E-filing Portal' only, at least two days before the scheduled e-Hearing for reference of the Commission and all concerned parties. During the e-Hearing, parties shall refer these uploaded documents only.
- 5. All communication related to e-Hearing shall be made on '<u>ehearing@merc.gov.in</u>' mentioning MERC Case number.
- 6. NOTICE is hereby given to you to attend e-Hearing through video conferencing through an authorized functionary or duly authorized advocate before this Commission on said date and time.
- 7. TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if you fail to appear on the said date and time, the matter will be heard in your absence on the said date or any subsequent date to which the matter may be posted, as directed by the Commission, without any further notice. Failure of the Parties to appear before the Commission on the date of e-Hearing, the Parties shall be a sole responsible for its cause and consequences.
- 8. Issued in Mumbai under my hand and as directed by the Commission on Friday, the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2022.

Sd/-(Anilkumar Ukey) Director Legal, (I/c.)

> Original Petitioner / Applicant

The Chief Engineer (Renewable Energy), Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd Plot No G-9, Prakashgad, 5th floor, Station Road, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051 E-mail : <u>ceremsedcl@gmail.com</u>

Baliraja Sakhar Karkhana Ltd. A/p Kanadkhed, Tal. Purna, Dist. Parbhani – 431511. E-mail :- <u>balirajaskl@yahoo.in</u> / <u>baliraja.sugar@yahoo.com</u>	Respondent No. 1
Shree Dudhganga Vedganga Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Mouninagar, Tal. Kagal, Dist. Kolhapur-416208.	Respondent No. 2
E-mail :- project.bidrisugar@gmail.com / cogenbidri@gmail.com	
Green Power Sugar Ltd., Gopuj, Tal. Khatav, Dist. Satara - 415510. E-mail :- <u>gpsl555@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 3
Jai Hind Sugar Pvt. Ltd. Achegaon, Tal. South Solapur, Dist. Solapur - 413228. E-mail :- <u>ceo.jaihindsugar@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 4
Krantiagrani Dr. G. D. Bapu Lad Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Kundal, Tal. Palus, Dist. Sangli – 416309.	Respondent No. 5
E-mail :- <u>chiefengineer@krantisugar.com / md@krantisugar.com</u> Rajaram Bapu Patil Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Sakharale, Tal. Walwa, Dist. Sangli - 415494. E-mail :- <u>chairman@rajarambapusugar.com / md@rajarambapusugar.com</u>	Respondent No. 6
Sadashivrao Mandlik Kagal Taluka Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Sadashivnagar, Koulge Hamidwada, Tal. Kagal, Dist. Kolhapur - 416235. E-mail :- <u>smktssk@rediffmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 7
Shri Datta Sakhar Karkhana (Dalmia Bharat Sugar & Ind. Ltd.) Asurle Porle, Tal. Panhala, Dist. Kolhapur-416229.	Respondent No. 8
<ul> <li>E-mail :- <u>gupta.rl@dalmiasugar.com / Sakya@neetiniyaman.co</u> <u>harshita.joglekar@neetiniyaman.co</u></li> <li>Someshwar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Someshwarnagar, Tal. Baramati, Dist. Pune-412306.</li> <li>E-mail :- <u>someshwarsakhar@gmail.com</u></li> </ul>	Respondent No. 9

Urjankur Shree Datta Power Co. Ltd. Dattanagar, Tal. Shirol, Dist. Kolhapur-416120. E-mail :- <u>usdpcl@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 10
Vithalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Taluka: Madha, Dist. Solapur - 413210. E-mail :- <u>vs.sugar@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 11
Daund Sugar Ltd., Alegaon, Tal. Daund, Dist. Pune-413801. E-mail :- <u>daundsugars@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 12
M/s. Purna Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Basmathnagar, Taluka: Basmath, District: Hingoli-431512. E-mail :- <u>md@purnasakhar.com</u>	Respondent No. 13
Baramati Agro Ltd., Mahatma Phule Nagar, Taluka: Kannad, District: Aurangabad - 431103 E-mail :- <u>prasad.abhyankar@baramatiagro.com</u> mahadev.nikam@baramatiagro.com	Respondent No. 14
Sahakar Maharshi Shankarrao Mohite-Patil Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd., Shankarnagar-Akluj, Post. Yeshwantnagar, Taluka: Malshiras, Dist. Solapur - 413118. E-mail :- <u>smsmpssk@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 15
Lokmangal Sugar Ethanol & Co-generation Industries Ltd., Bhandarkawathe, Taluka: South Solapur, Dist. Solapur – 413 221. E-mail :- <u>bottling@lokmangal.com / lokmangal_agro@yahoo.com</u> <u>lsecilsugar@gmail.com</u>	Respondent No. 16
Lokmangal Mauli Industries Ltd., Khed, Tal. Lohara, Dist. Osmanabad - 413608. E-mail :- <u>bottling@lokmangal.com / msd@lokmangal.com</u>	Respondent No. 17
Jaishriram Sugar & Agro Products Ltd, Halgaon, Taluka: Jamkhed, District: Ahmednagar - 413215. E-mail :- jsapl.eng@gmail.com	Respondent No. 18

Swaraj India Agro Ltd.	Respondent No. 19
A/p Upalave, Tal. Phaltan,	
Dist. Satara - 415523.	
E-mail :- gm@swarajindia.co.in / rananavare66@gmail.com	
Shri Chhatrapati Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,	Respondent No. 20
Bhavaninagar, Tal. Indapur,	-
Dist. Pune - 413104.	
E-mail :- <u>scssklb@gmail.com</u>	
Sadguru Sri Sri Sakhar Karkhana Ltd,	Respondent No. 21
Rajewadi, Taluka: Atpadi,	1
District: Sangli - 415315.	
E-mail :- electrical@srisrisugar.com	
Olam Agro India Pvt. Ltd.	Respondent No. 22
Channehatti, Rajgoli (KH),	r
Taluka: Chandgad,	
District: Kolhapur - 416508.	
E-mail :- <u>bharmu.patil@olamnet.com / bharat.kundal@olamnet.com</u>	
Cogeneration Association of India	Respondent No. 23
C/o. MSFCSF Ltd.,	Ŧ
1st floor, Sakhar Sankul,	
Shivajinagar, Pune	
Email :- Sakva@neetinivaman.co / Astha.Sharma@neetinivaman.co	

harshita.joglekar@neetiniyaman.co / Vaidehi.Naik@neetiniyaman.co